

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/23/2021 9:51 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99564-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AJI P., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE FRED T. KOREMATSU
CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY; CENTER ON RACE,
INEQUALITY, AND THE LAW AT NYU LAW; AND CHARLES
HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE AND JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837
Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4167
levinje@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Review Is Warranted to Correct an Overly Expansive View of the Political Question Doctrine, Which Allows Courts to Abdicate Their Critical Role in Our Constitutional Democracy	2
II. A Core Function of the Judiciary Is to Determine the Existence of Constitutional Rights and Decide If They Have Been Violated	4
III. The Judiciary Is Empowered to Remedy Constitutional Violations Committed By the Political Branches, Even When Doing So Involves Complex Social Problems	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Aji P. by & through Piper v. State</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 177, 480 P.3d 438 (2021).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	4
<i>Matter of Salary of Juv. Director</i> , 87 Wn.2d 232, 552 P.2d 163 (1976).....	4
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	4, 7
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	6

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691, 7 L. Ed. 2d 663 (1962).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Shawnee Cty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954).....	1, 2, 7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294, 75 S. Ct. 753, 99 L. Ed. 1083 (1955).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433, 59 S. Ct. 972, 83 L. Ed. 1385 (1939).....	5
<i>Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 652 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430, 88 S. Ct. 1689, 20 L. Ed. 2d 716 (1968).....	8

Griffin v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cty.,
377 U.S. 218, 84 S. Ct. 1226, 12 L. Ed. 2d 256 (1964)..... 8, 9

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321, 64 S. Ct. 587, 88 L. Ed. 754 (1944)..... 10

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1, 91 S. Ct. 1267, 28 L. Ed. 2d 554 (1971)..... 9, 10

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(3) 10

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erwin Chemerinsky, *The Segregation and Resegregation of American
Public Education: The Court's Role*, 81 N.C. L. Rev. 1597 (2003).... 3
